
Kansas City

Transportation, Infrastructure and Operations Committee

414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Agenda - Final

Quinton Lucas, Chair
Teresa Loar, Vice Chair
Eric Bunch, Vice Chair

Katheryn Shields    
Melissa Robinson

Kevin O'Neill

26th Floor, Council Chamber9:00 AMWednesday, August 18, 2021

PUBLIC OBSERVANCE OF MEETINGS
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference.

Any closed session may be held via teleconference.

The public can observe this meeting at the links provided below.

Applicants and citizens wishing to participate have the option of attending each meeting or
they may do so through the videoconference platform ZOOM, using this link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

Authorizing a $1,000,000.00 construction contract with Pyramid 
Excavation & Construction, Inc., for the Supplemental Workforce for 
Water Distribution System Repairs project; authorizing two successive 
one-year renewal options for a maximum expenditure of $3,000,000.00 
without further City Council approval; and recognizing this ordinance as 
having an accelerated effective date.

210667

210667 Fiscal Note

210667 Fact Sheet

Attachments:

Authorizing a $1,657,635.00 construction contract with Leath & Sons, 
Inc., for the replacement of water mains in the area of North Central 
Street to Northeast Chouteau Trafficway, Northeast 37th Street to 
Northeast Vivion Road; and authorizing a maximum expenditure of 
$1,823,398.50.

210676

210676 Fact Sheet

210676 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Page 1 of 3 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1928
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=21474d85-54c7-4c78-a6f2-f5ae943a8443.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e3e58f82-5c65-4ca7-8a9d-2d3721e0cd8a.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1941
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6977d6c2-250f-4a2a-873b-e9c63f699b17.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=32faa5fa-dd80-4762-b50a-82a469006512.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final August 18, 2021

Authorizing a $248,262.00 Design Professional Services Contract 
Amendment No. 4 with Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, 
Inc., for the Twin Creeks Storm Risk/Needs Assessment for Planning and 
Development Assistance project; and authorizing a total contract amount 
of $624,816.00.

210682

210682 Fact Sheet

210682 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Bunch, Lucas, Bough and Parks-Shaw
Accepting the recommendations of the Public Works Standards 
Committee regarding certain amendments to the Public Works Standards 
and Design Criteria to be used in the construction of public improvements 
and the development of land or subdivision plats.

210692

210692 Fact Sheet

210692 APWA-KCMO 2100 (8-2021)

210692 SR-1 8-3-2021

210692 SR-1 Comparison Matrix

210692 Fiscal Note Standards and Design

Attachments:

Bough, Bunch, O'Neill and Lucas
Amending Chapter 10, Code of Ordinances, by repealing or replacing 
several sections to amend the hours for Sunday liquor licenses to comply 
with recent changes to state law, remove prohibitions on to-go cocktails, 
and extend the temporary expansion of outdoor dining; and amending 
Chapter 64, Code of Ordinances, by repealing Section 64-172, 
“Temporary permits for sidewalk cafés, parklets and street cafés,” and 
enacting a new section of like number and subject matter to extend the 
temporary permit program to December  31, 2021.

210693

210693 Compared VersionAttachments:

HELD IN COMMITTEE

Amending Chapter 64, Code of Ordinances, by repealing Section 64-168, 
Sidewalk café permit, and Section 64-171, Street café permit, and 
enacting in lieu thereof the same sections of like number and subject 
matter to provide consistency with other Code provisions in Chapters 10 
and 64 and by repealing Section 64-172, Temporary permits for sidewalk 
cafés, parklets and street cafés.

210282

No Fact Sheet

210282 Compared Version

Attachments:

Page 2 of 3 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1841
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a6920612-a07d-4169-ae6d-06712819534c.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=acf4e757-558a-44f5-998e-94a326fc4ed8.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1961
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=93c7655e-bd2b-46d7-963e-55a563305f90.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e60b5032-830a-49e3-9cba-d630abe540db.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=beaea46f-c563-4c84-b3c4-807c71be622b.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8918508d-80bf-41da-bbeb-57a4745cc2fc.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1966
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=544fb612-5c1b-45bd-b238-35ee71232deb.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=1540
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b02c2a8b-cdc9-403a-8cb3-384d31631e78.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bfc5d433-98c6-4841-a9a8-6a07e0a1498a.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final August 18, 2021

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

1. There may be a general discussion regarding current Transportation, Infrastructure and 
Operations Committee issues.

2. Closed Session
Any closed session may be held via teleconference.
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real 
estate;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss personnel matters;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
employee labor negotiations;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
specifications for competitive bidding;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
sealed bids or proposals; or
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
confidential or privileged communications with auditors.

Those who wish to comment on proposed ordinances can email written testimony to 
public.testimony@kcmo.org.  Comments received will be distributed to the Transportation 
Committee and added to the public record by the clerk .
The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
• Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov
• Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?
v=3hOuBIg4fok
• Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time
Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas
City) and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
• To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on
Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

Adjournment

Page 3 of 3 


